PUBLIC HEALTH

CHAPTER 198.

[H. B. No. 50—Thompson.]

AUTHORIZES REMOVAL OF SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

AN ACT to Amend Section 404, of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to the County Board of Health, and How Composed.

 $B\epsilon$ it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 404 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 404. Board, How Composed of a president, vice-president and superintendent; the State's Attorney in each county shall be president of the county board; the County Superintendent of Schools shall be vice-president, and the Board of County Commissioners shall at the first meeting of the board each year appoint a Superintendent of Public Health for the county, who shall be learned in medicine, and hold a license to practice medicine and surgery within the state, and the several persons appointed shall hold their offices for one year and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Provided, however, that whenever the State Board of Health has reason to believe that the County Superintendent of Public Health is failing to perform his duties as prescribed by law they may report the case to the Board of County Commissioners, and the latter may, after proper hearing, at their next meeting declare the office vacant, and appoint another physician in his place for the remainder of the unexpired term.

Approved, January 28, 1915.